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THE
ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY DEBATES
OFFICIAL REPORT

Second Day of the Eighth Session of the
Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly

ANDHRA PRADESH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY
Monday, the 13th July, 1987
The House met at Half-past Bight of the Clock
(Sri M. Rajaiah in the Chair)

Oral Answers to Questions

Electronic Industries

1—

*5732-Q —Sri Ch. Ramachandra Rao (Tallarevu) :—Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state :

() whether it is a fact that Andhra Pradesh Electronic Corporation has failed to establish Electronic Industries in the State when eompared to Kerala, Uttar Pradesh etc.; and

(b) whether the Andhra [Pradesh Electronic Corporation has obtained any letter of intent or technical know-how from other Countries during 1985-86 ?
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Mr. Speaker :—I am not allowing. Chordless telephone is not a State subject. Itis a Central subject. If anybody wants......

Sri N. Indrasena Reddy (Malakpet): —Ii is a State subject.
Advertisement is given by the State Government.
(Interruptions)
Mr, Speaker :—Is it allotment or manufacture?

Dr. M. V. Mysoorareddy :— Allotment for manufacture?
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Sti M. Baga Reddy:—We do not agree.
(Interruptions)

Sri D, K. Samarasimha Reddy:—Sir, when a witness is in the dock and when we put him a question, canhe say yoa put a different question? It is a relevant question and he has to answer that question. The question is very specific. How many applications have come and what are the guidelines followed? If he is not able to answer, let the question be postponed. Let the file be placed before you enable the opposition leaders to peruseit.

S@iN. T. Rama Rao :—It was decided by a Board of Six
Directors. We have not interfered in that matter. He was one of the applicants. So, he might have been given. I am not responsible.

Mr. Speaker : =Are there the names of applicants and the gaideliness ? RE BL) T &T7°) B & onFgos?
@) I, 8, BT 1T EH gy o)V,
(Interruptions)

Sri D. K. Samarasimha Reddy:—Let the file be placed before you. This is the prastice in the House.

Mr. Speaker :—1I will see that the information is placed in the House. The Hon'ble Chief Minister assured that he is going to place the information before the House. There ends the matter,

) Q0. TmTE—08 Rnyd .
Mr. Speaker:—Immediately.

SriN. T. Rama Rao:— Iam asking the Department to provide you the details immediately.

{Interruplions)

Mr. Speaker :—Iam here to se¢ that. I have assured that it will be placed immediately—within a week or ten days.

SriD. K. Samarasimha Reddy:—You prescribe a specific time
Mr. Speaker;—With in a week, '
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Aliotment of land to O. N. G.C.

D
*3865-Q.—Sarvasti Ch. Rajeswara Rao (Sircilia) 2ad V. Narayana Rao (Sirpur) :—Will the Chief Minister be pleascd to state:
(a) whether the ONGC has requested the Government for allotment of 100 acres of land at Rajahmundry for constructing the office and staff quarters;

(b) if so, ihe action taken thereon; and

(c) the reasons for the delay in locating the Regional
Office of the ONGC in the State?
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Is the stay pertaining tothe paymsni of compensation or for taking possession of the land? If it is for taking possession, there cannot be a stay pending for seven years? If itis for payment of compensation, it can be delayed. I7 it is for 1o njng possgssion, why can’t they issue a new notificaiion <’spensing with the 5-A enquiry and take possession?

Mr. Sperker —Even for payment of compensation, there can. not bes stay bacause they can only enhance. As it is now, why stay is there nobzxdy knows. The Chief Minister has assured that the stay is going o be vacated at the earliest point of time.

(Sri D. K. Samerasimha Reddy rose to speak.)
The main guestion is not with regard to stay. I have allowed enough questions on that,
Accounts of A.F. State Life Incurance Department
3

*5840—Q.-Sarvasri P. Vepkatapathi (Sattenapalli,) J. Venkaiah (Allur), P. Ramaiah (Nidumolu) and N. Raghava Reddy :—Will the Minister for Finance be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that the Auditor—General of India have not approved the accounts of the A.P. State Life Insurance Department for the years 1979-80 to 1983-84 and if so, the reasous therefore ; »

’ (b) the quantum of bonus declared to the police of holders during the said years, and :

(c) the number of policy holders as ¢n date ?
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There is no abnormal delay.

Collection of Mineral Cess from Cement Factorzes
4.
#4918—-Q.—Sarvasri S. Chandramouli (Chirala); V. Chander
Rao (Kodad) and XK. Adenna (Santhanuthalapadu) :— Will the Minister for Panchayat Raj be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that mineral cess is being collected from the Cement factories ; and

(b) whether any amount is being utilised for repairs of roadsin that area; and also details thereof ?
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Tissue Culture Plants

5—
*6969-Q.—Sri K. Prabhakara Rao :— Will the Minister for Agriculture and Animal Husbandry be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal to start Tissue culture plants by Horticulture Department ;

(b) if so, the names of that plants ; and

(c) the infrastructure facilities provided and the funds allotted for the same ?
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Fire S:ations at Mandal Headquarters

6—

*7136-Q.—Sarvasri K. Yerran Naidu (Harischandrapuram)
G. 8. 8. Shivaji (Sompcet) and S. V. China Appala Naidu (Bobbili):—
Will the Minister for Home be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to open fire stations at each Mandal Headquarters; and ~

(b) if so, the particulars thereof ?
% Vo8 (@ =N @;5La’>énc$m§)> e (.D) S804,
(&)) éé‘b:s&o T,
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Mr. Speaker:—Question No. (7050)..
Sri Kudupudi Prabhakara Rao:—Cain the Secretary disallow a question which is included in the Question List ?

Mir. Speaker:—According to Clause 113 (A) of the Directions by the Speaker, Lok Sabha and also according to Shekdar, “If a Member Subsequently giving notice in respect of a matter ~under rules is appointed as Minister, the notice shall:-be- freated as lapsed

63~—3

20 7
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from such an appointment.”. After printing the question list, the member became Minister. If you want any further ruling on this, even Shekdar also said that “if a member subsequently is appointed Minister, the notice given by him shall be treated aslapsed.” It automatically lapses.

Encroachment of Grave Yards

.3
*7050~Q.—Sri Bashiruddin Babu Khan (Bodhan) :—Will the Minister for Sugar & Wakfs be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is » fact that most of the grave yards in Andhra Pradesh and especially in twin cities under Wakf{ Board have been encroached by land grahbers;

{(b) if so, the stepstaken by the Wakf Board to evict the encreachers;

(¢) whether the Government consider fo suitably amend the Wakf Act to enable the Wakf Board to protect its properties 3 and

(d) if so, the derails thereof ?

B, 85y Teiord (@j o5, KJ&’J°§) _— (d) oHSol,

(8) oFm 2gdsos® $i) ByTE T Foross 28R B
BHWDITIT0E SK 350 1954 Joy o™ 860 86-0 dyrre
TGT OISR Fugeo §GE~ oty 8.

(.‘o) ©SYod.

(a.) 23 :):g,:ﬁfex)& K:god) |BgHFgo Moy 5380508,

Sri Basheeruddin Baboo Khan:—Tt is common kunowledge, most of the Wakf lands have beoen occupied in the State and particularly in the Twin Cities Some of the grave yards in the Twin Cities have been converted into Housing Cclonies. Some of them appear in the names of Owaisi Nagarand Aman Nagar etc. Some of the Wakf lands are also under the occupation of the Government departments.
Whether survey h?s bren made and whether request has besn made to various Government Departments to release the wakf lands voluntarily. There has beena survey of Wakf Propertics by the Wakf Commissioner who has published 2 report. When the Government is going t» publish it~evict Wakf properties so that they come under the purview of the Wakf Board or they are hundred per cent identified.
Whether the Government is g0ing to use the Land Grab Act to evigt encroachers from Wakf Prooerties?
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Mr. Speaker:—If you want to make an allegation ~against a Member or against a Mirister, you please give notice and that will be looked into immediately . .. . . .
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Mr. Speaker:—Mr. Rajasekbara Reddy, you said about double standards. I will not be there if there are double standards on the
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Purchase of Beedi Leaves
. .
*7271-V-Q.-Sarvasri Ch. Lingaiah, Mohd. Jani and B. Durga

Rao (Burgumpahad) :—Will theMinister for Forests be pleased to state :

(a) whether Beedi leaves are purchased directly by Government or by any private agency in Girijan areas; and the rate at which they were purchased; and

(b) the procedure that is being followed in this regard 3
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Hydro-Electric Project at Srisailam

10—

*488Q.- Sarvasri B. Bal Reddy (Karwan) and A. Narendra (Himayatnagar):—Will the Minister for Power be pleased to state:

(2) whether it is a fact that an underground hydro-electric project is proposed to be established at Srisailam;

(b) whether the Project Report of the State Government has been completed for the establishment of the same; and

(c) if so, the period by which the project will be completed?
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res Demise of Sri P. Parthasarathy, former member of Andhra Pradesh Leglslatlvc

Assembly. :

CONDOLENCE MOTIONS:

(1) re : Demise of Sri N. M. Nizamvali, former Member of Andhra Pradeshk Legislative Assembly.
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(The Members then stood in silence for two minutes)

(2) re: demise of Sri Janke Rami Reddy, former Member of Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly.
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(The Members then stood in silence for two minutes)

, (3) re: The demise Of Sri P. Parthasarathy, former Member of Andhra Pradesh Legislative Assembly.
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(”I'he Members then stood ip silence for two minutes)
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Papers Laid On The Table.

Mz. Speaker:—All the papers that are to be Iaid are deemed to have been laid on the Table.

The following papers were laid on the Table.
1. A. P.Mandala Praja Parishads, Zilla Praja Parishads and

Zilla Abhivrudhi Sameeksha Mandals (Amendment) Ordinance, 1987
(Ordinance, No. 3 of 1987).

2. The Andhra Pradesh Co-operative Societies (Amendment)
Ordinance, 1987 (Ordinance No. 4 of 1987).

3. The Andhra Pradesh (Co—operative Societies (Amendment)
Amending Ordinance, 1987 (Ordinance No. 5 of 1987).

Decisions of
held on 11th May, 1987,

Papers Placed on the Table
the Business Advisory Committee at its meeting

The following decisions were taken by the Business Advisory Committee at its meeting held on 11th July, 1987 in regard to the Business to be transacted in the Assembly.

14-7-1987
(Tuesday)
15-7-1987
(Wednesday)
16-7-1987
{Thursday)
17-7-1987
(Friday)

18-7-1987
(Saturday)
19-7-1987
(Sunday)

20-7~1987
(Monday)

21-7-1987 .
(Tuesday)
22-7-1987
(Wednesday)
23-7-1987
(Thursday)

First day of General Discussion on
. Budget for 1987-88.

Second day of General Discussion on Budget for 1987-88.

Third day of General Discussion on Budget for 1987-88.

Fourth day of General Discussion on Budget for 1987-88.

Private Members Business

Fifth day of General Discussion on Budget for 1987-88.

Holiday. -

Sixth and Last day of General Discussion on Budget for 1987-88.
Reply by the Minister for Finance.

XXIV ~ Social Welfare

XXV ~ Tribal Welfare

XXVI — Tribal Sub-plan

XXVII — Women and Child Welfare
IX - Transport Department
XV - Public Works

‘XLII - Minor Port Development

XLIV — Roads and Bridges

e
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. , re; Panel of Chairmen,

ANNOUNCEMENTS

re: Leader of Janatha Party Legislature Party.

Mr. Speaker:-I am to announce to the House that Sri C. Narsi
. Reddy is elected to be the Leader of the Janatha Party Legislatare
Party.
re ¢ Arrast of Sri P. Janardhana Reddy, M.L.A.

Mr. Speaker:—I am to announce to the House that Sti P, Janardhana Reddy, M. L. A. was arrested at Sarovar Cross Roads on 9th July, 1987 at 11-00 a. m. and released. :

to: Panel of Chairmen.
D8 LFE TN 95 RS StroHb® & (0B TS
52&)89:6) 9(53@3.)0)7\‘- oo Dy .

1, (8 c¥o. Treodie

2, @) 5, a’ol_ﬁ’émg

8. (s 2, s

4o e 3. b B

5. @ wados RPDoE TeoDE

8. @) ;’»5*;’»&5' &

5 5D By oo 8-80 KobeXH o 3 BTy H,

1000 a.m, (S0K¥TTo, 1471987 &5c%0 8-80 XKobol ISrBesomas
o wwmﬁéoa}q

